

COUNTY OF ALBANY

DEPARTMENT FOR AGING 100 Heritage Lane Albany, New York 12211 Administration: (518) 447-7198 General Information: (518) 447-7177 Fax: (518) 447-7188 www.albanycounty.com

DANIEL P. MCCOY COUNTY EXECUTIVE

September 25, 2024

Honorable Joanne Cunningham, Chairwoman Albany County Legislature 112 State Street, Room 710 Albany, NY 12207

Dear Chairwoman Cunningham:

The Department for Aging (DFA) requests legislative approval to enter into a new contract with Life Path, to provide Social Adult Day Services to eligible older adults within Albany County that meet specific criteria as required by Albany County and NYSOFA. Life Path will provide access to social adult day services to the highest quality, enabling older adults to maintain an independent lifestyle for a long as possible.

A Request for Proposal No. 2024-081 was issued on June 13, 2024. There were two (2) proposals submitted, evaluated and rated by the department scoring committee. After reviewing the proposals and rating scores the Social Adult Day Service proposals were awarded as follows; 1. Life Path Awarded - \$143,000.00

2. Colonie Senior Service Centers; Awarded - \$45,000.00

Life Path shall provide 13000 hours of social adult day services to older adults at their Albany and Cohoes locations that include structured, comprehensive programing that provides functionally – impaired older adults with components including socialization, supervision, monitoring, personal care and nutrition provided in a protective setting during the day that is less than a 24-hour period.

Award Amount - \$143,000.00 Contract Term - 1/1/2025 - 12/31/2025Funding Source - 10% - County, 90% - Federal Budget Amendment - No Revenue Account - Aging -AA6772, 04773 DEBORAH C. RIITANO Commissioner Respectfully Submitted,

Deborah C. Riitano Commissioner

cc: Hon. Dennis Feeney, Majority Leader Hon. Frank Mauriello, Minority Leader Rebekah Kennedy, Majority Counsel Arnis Zilgme, Minority Counsel